the defendants the re-payment and re-
turn of said sum received by them by
virtue of said contract, which defendants
have refused, and have not either before
or since said demand paid the same or
any nart thereof.

“That said amount paid to the de-
fendants as aforesaid amounting to
($.615.76), eight thousand six hundred
fifteen and 76-100 dollars is now due and
unpaid.”

The second paragraph goes Into the
matter of the dual relationship of Snider
as advisor for the board and as a mem-
ber of the firm of Snider & Rotz. After
setting out the board had under way a
building program to cost about 5>2,000,000